To be issued pursuant to:
Assuming full exercise of the ESOS
options

- - - -  16,269 1,627 - -

 782,395 78,239 - -  798,664 79,866 - -
Proposed Bonus Issue 391,198 39,120 - -  399,332 39,933 - -
 1,173,593 117,359 - -  1,197,996 119,799 - -
Proposed Rights Issue - - 469,437 46,944  - - 479,198 47,920
 1,173,593 117,359 469,437 46,944  1,197,996 119,799 479,198 47,920
Full conversion of RCPS 469,437 46,944 (469,437) (46,944)  479,198 47,920 (479,198) (47,920)
Enlarged issued and paid-up share
capital 1,643,030 164,303 - -  1,677,194 167,719 - -

 12

5.2 NA per share and gearing

For the purpose of illustration, the proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue and
Proposed Rights Issue on the consolidated NA of the Group based on the latest audited
consolidated statements of financial position of RCE as at 31 March 2011 are shown below:

Minimum Scenario:

  Proforma I Proforma II Proforma III

Audited as
at 31 March

2011

After the
Proposed

Bonus Issue

After

Proforma I
and the

Proposed
Rights Issue

After
Proforma II

and
assuming full
conversion of

RCPS
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Share capital 78,239  117,359  117,359 164,303
Share premium 58,584 19,464   149,706(1) 149,706
RCPS - - 46,944(2) -
ESOS reserve 5,977 5,977   5,977 5,977
AFS reserve 8,779   8,779   8,779 8,779
Retained earnings 296,803 296,803 296,803 296,803
Shareholders’ funds/NA 448,382 448,382  625,568 625,568

No. of Shares in issue (‘000) 782,395  1,173,593  1,173,593 1,643,030
NA per Share (RM) 0.57  0.38  0.53 0.38
Borrowings (RM’000) 1,182,847  1,182,847  1,182,847  1,182,847
Gearing ratio (times) 2.64  2.64 1.89  1.89

Maximum Scenario:

  Proforma I Proforma II Proforma III Proforma IV

Audited as
at 31 March

2011

Assuming
full exercise

of
outstanding

ESOS
options(3)

After

Proforma I
and the

Proposed
Bonus Issue

After

Proforma II
and the

Proposed
Rights Issue

After
Proforma III

and
assuming full
conversion of

RCPS
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Share capital 78,239 79,866  119,799  119,799 167,719
Share premium 58,584 72,532 32,599  165,575(1) 165,575
RCPS - - - 47,920(2) -
ESOS reserve 5,977 - -  -   -
AFS reserve 8,779 8,779 8,779 8,779  8,779
Retained earnings 296,803 296,803 296,803 296,803 296,803
Shareholders’
funds/NA 448,382 457,980 457,980 638,876 638,876

No. of Shares in
issue (‘000)

782,395 798,664  1,197,996  1,197,996 1,677,194

NA per Share (RM) 0.57 0.57  0.38   0.53   0.38
Borrowings (RM’000) 1,182,847 1,182,847  1,182,847   1,182,847   1,182,847
Gearing ratio (times) 2.64 2.58  2.58   1.85   1.85

 13

Notes:

(1) Assuming an indicative issue price of RM0.38 per RCPS and after deducting estimated
expenses of approximately RM1,200,000.

(2) Based on the par value of RCPS of RM0.10 each and assuming that the RCPS is deemed as
an equity instrument.

(3) Based on the ESOS option subscription price of RM0.59 per Share.

5.3 Earnings and EPS

The Proposed Bonus Issue and Proposed Rights Issue are not expected to have a material
effect on the earnings of the Group for the financial year ending 31 March 2013 as the
Proposals are only expected to be completed by the third quarter of 2012. Proceeds to be

[…]

conversion of the RCPS into new Shares, the Proposed Rights Issue will not have any effect
on the substantial shareholders’ percentage of shareholdings in RCE as the RCPS will be
allotted on a pro-rated basis to all the entitled shareholders. Accordingly, the number of
Shares held by each shareholder will increase proportionately pursuant to the conversion of
the RCPS into new Shares.

 14

For the purpose of illustration, the proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue and Proposed Rights Issue on the shareholdings of the substantial
shareholders of RCE based on the Record of Depositors as at 14 February 2012 are as below:

Potential minimum holdings – assuming Minimum Scenario and only the Entitlement Undertaking is called upon (i.e. all shareholders fully subscribe for
their respective entitlements under the Proposed Rights Issue)

Existing as at 14 February 2012
Proforma I Proforma II

After the Proposed Bonus Issue and
Proposed Rights Issue

After Proforma I and assuming full
conversion of RCPS

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of

Shares
’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %
Cempaka  339,427 43.38 - - 509,141 43.38 - - 712,797 43.38 - -
Amcorp  - - 339,427 43.38(1) - - 509,141 43.38(1) - - 712,797 43.38(1)
Clear Goal  - - 339,427 43.38(1) - - 509,141 43.38(1) - - 712,797 43.38(1)
TSAH - - 339,427 43.38(1) - - 509,141 43.38(1) - - 712,797 43.38(1)
Aras Kreatif Sdn Bhd 65,004 8.31 - - 97,506 8.31 - - 136,508 8.31 - -
Mohamed Zamrus bin Ghazali - - 65,004 8.31(2) - - 97,506 8.31(2) - - 136,508 8.31(2)
Norsiha binti Othman - - 65,004 8.31(2) - - 97,506 8.31(2) - - 136,508 8.31(2)

Potential maximum holdings – assuming Maximum Scenario and the maximum Undertakings are called upon

Existing as at 14 February 2012

Proforma I Proforma II
After full exercise of ESOS options,

Proposed Bonus Issue and Proposed
Rights Issue

After Proforma I and assuming full
conversion of RCPS

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of

Shares
’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %

No. of
Shares

’000 %
Cempaka  339,427 43.38 - - 509,141 42.50 - - 988,339 58.93 - -
Amcorp  - - 339,427 43.38(1) - - 509,141 42.50(1) - - 988,339 58.93(1)